

No. 23-60230

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH;
NATHANIEL FISCHER; PHILLIP ARONOFF

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

Petition for Review from an Order
of the Securities and Exchange Commission

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEREMY TEDESCO
MICHAEL ROSS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jtedesco@adflegal.org
mross@adflegal.org

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JOHN J. BURSCH
RYAN L. BANGERT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jcampbell@adflegal.org
jbursch@adflegal.org
rbangert@adflegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The SEC acts as gatekeeper for shareholder proposals based on whether they focus on a “significant social policy” issue, and its no-action letters interpreting this rule are practically binding.....	3
II. The SEC is engaging in viewpoint discrimination by throttling religious shareholder proposals but opening the floodgates for progressive ESG proposals.....	8
A. The prohibition against viewpoint discrimination applies to the SEC’s regulation of shareholder proposals.	8
B. The SEC is weaponizing the “significant social policy” exception against conservative viewpoints.....	11
1. The “significant social policy” exception is unworkable because it confers unbridled discretion on SEC officials.	11
2. The SEC is blocking religious views on political giving, political speech, access to financial services, and ESG.	13
3. The SEC is censoring religious views by blocking topics important to people of faith.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Consolidated Edison Company of New York</i> , 788 F. Supp. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	9
<i>DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	8
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	8, 10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	2, 8, 9, 17, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	2, 8, 13

<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	2, 9, 11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	11
<i>Southworth v. Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Trinity Wall Street v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 792 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)(1)	3, 7
-----------------------------	------

Other Authorities

Amelia Lucas, <i>Keurig Dr Pepper CEO Resigns After Violating Company’s Code of Conduct</i> , CNBC (Nov. 10, 2022).....	15
Donna M. Nagy, <i>Judicial Reliance on Regulatory Interpretations in SEC No-Action Letters: Current Problems and a Proposed Framework</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 921 (1998)	6, 7
Freshfields, <i>Trends and Updates from the 2022 Proxy Season</i> (July 2022)	21
Jill E. Fisch, <i>From Legitimacy to Logic: Reconstructing Proxy Regulation</i> , 46 Vand. L. Rev. 1129 (1993)	7
Proposed Amendments to Rule 14a–8, Exchange Act Release No. 19,135, 1982 WL 600869 (Oct. 14, 1982)	10
Reilly S. Steel, <i>The Underground Rulification of the Ordinary Business Operations Exclusion</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1547 (2016)	6
Sean Peek, <i>A Culture of Ethical Behavior is Essential to Business Success</i> , Business News Daily (Apr. 28, 2023)	15

SEC Division of Corporate Finance, Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14A (July 12, 2002)	4, 12
SEC Division of Corporate Finance, Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14E (Oct. 27, 2009)	5
SEC Division of Corporate Finance, Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14H (Oct. 22, 2015)	5, 6
SEC Division of Corporate Finance, Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14L (Nov. 3, 2021).....	5
<i>Significant</i> , Dictionary.com	12
Stephanie F. Dyson, <i>The Clash Between Corruption and Codes of Conduct: The Corporate Role in Forging a Human Rights Standard</i> , 17 Conn. J. Int’l L. 335 (2002)	15

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 202.1(d)	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8	3, 7, 14
Exchange Act Release No. 34-12999 (Nov. 22, 1976)	3, 5
Exchange Act Release No. 40018, 63 Fed. Reg. 29106 (May 28, 1998)	3, 4
Monthly Publication of List of Significant Letters Issued by the Division of Corporation Finance, Securities Act Release No. 33- 5691, Exchange Act Release No. 34-12222, Trust Indenture Act Release No. 39-430, 41 Fed. Reg. 13,682 (1976).....	7
